
Attachment for Written Question  5341 (2008)
Drinking Water Assistance Programme Funding to 30 May 2008

Applicant Name Community Name Location Funding 
Applied for $ 

(Inc GST)

Maximum 
Government 

Funding (Ex GST)

Amount paid to 
May 2008 (Ex 

GST)

Waikare Marae Waikare Marae Northland $66,340.00 $58,970.00 $57,870.19
Te Huruhi Marae Trust Te Huruhi Marae Northland $53,819.00 $47,840.00 $38,928.74
Matawaia Mare Matawaia Mare Northland $83,238.00 $78,990.00 $21,094.00
Waimamaku Water Board Inc Waimamaku Water Board Inc Northland $23,917.00 $28,410.00 $0.00
Motatau Marae Trust Motatau Marae Northland $116,628.00 $103,110.00 $94,343.11
Tau Henare Marae Trust Tau Henare Marae Northland $72,506.00 $64,450.00 $62,269.49
Te Aroha O Tangaroa Marae Te Aroha O Tangaroa Marae Northland $63,697.00 $55,532.00 $0.00
Torere Water Committee Torere Bay of Plenty $791,584.00 $703,630.00 $428,132.48
Karangahape Marae Trust Kairangahape Marae Northland $81,292.00 $72,260.00 $65,919.75
Kotemaori Water Supply Association Kotemaori Settlement Hawkes Bay $134,400.00 $119,644.00 $40,640.00
Waitomo District Council Benneydale Waikato $741,161.00 $658,811.00 $0.00
Wanganui YMCA Community Trust YMCA Raukawa Adventure Camp Wanganui $40,703.00 $36,181.00 $33,108.00
Ashburton District Council Rakaia Canterbury $981,497.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Riverton Southland $1,569,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Waimakariri District Council Oxford Canterbury $1,945,697.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Eastern Bush/ Otahu Southland $813,400.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Lumsden/Balfour Southland $813,400.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Edendale/ Wyndam Southland $3,123,600.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ngati Hau Trust Jerusalem Wanganui $181,014.00 $159,189.00 $0.00
Mahuri Marae Mahuri Marae Northland $19,325.00 $18,021.00 $0.00
Pari Pari Water Committee Pari Pari Bay of Plenty $121,436.00 $112,407.00 $0.00
Puna Ora Ki Mari Water Supply Te Puna Ora Ki Mari Northland $118,181.00 $106,181.00 $0.00
Manutai Marae Manutai Marae Hawkes Bay, $20,176.00 $19,022.00 $0.00

Waiotahe Marae Trust Maromahue Marae Bay of Plenty $54,472.00 $50,396.00 $0.00

Te Runanga O Ngati Whare Iwi Trust Minginui Bay of Plenty $844,552.00 $826,992.00 $0.00
Kutarere Community Water Scheme Kutarere Bay of Plenty $123,423.00 $109,535.00 $92,000.00
Mahuhukiterangi Marae Mahuhukiterangi Marae Northland $114,794.00 $95,919.00 $0.00
Haranui/Otakinini Marae Haranui Whanau Auckland $267,579.00 $251,172.00 $0.00
Tukurua Water Supply Society Inc Tukurua Nelson $18,655.00 $14,055.00 $0.00
Tasman District Council Upper Takaka Nelson $161,044.00 $28,362.00 $0.00
Kaingaroa Forest Village Papakainga Trust Kaingaroa Bay of Plenty $1,358,195.00 $1,259,481.00 $0.00
Timaru District Council Pareora Canterbury $82,400.00 $82,755.00 $0.00

The most recent approvals (January 2008), and contracting is not yet complete for all.



Attachment for Written Question  5341 (2008)
Drinking Water Assistance Programme Funding to 30 May 2008

Applicant Name Community Name Location Funding 
Applied for $ 

(Inc GST)

Maximum 
Government 

Funding (Ex GST)

Amount paid to 
May 2008 (Ex 

GST)

Tasman District Council Tapawera Nelson $101,647.00 $59,303.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Edendale Southland $892,364.00 $760,005.00 $0.00
Westland District Council Harihari Westland $613,551.00 $314,003.00 $0.00
Waitomo District Council Mokau, Waitomo Waikato $282,625.00 $95,000.00 $0.00
Orama Christian Fellowship Trust Orama Christian Community Auckland $106,070.00 $94,392.00 $0.00
Pakanae Community Water Supply Pakanae Northland $72,565.00 $65,134.00 $0.00
Ashburton District Council Rakaia Canterbury $731,703.00 $677,988.00 $0.00
Whakatane District Council Waimana Bay of Plenty $193,934.00 $71,284.00 $0.00
Kaikoura District Council Kaikoura East Coast Rural Canterbury $9,562.00 $783.00 $0.00
Marlborough District Council Seddon Marlborough $2,609,764.00 $2,244,979.00 $0.00
Whirinaki Water Board Whirinaki Maraes Northland $44,437.00 $39,652.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Lumsden/Balfour Southland $366,022.00 $610,037.00 $0.00
Kaikoura District Council Oaro Canterbury $23,064.00 $10,537.00 $0.00
Kaikoura District Council Peketa Village Canterbury $14,219.00 $9,479.00 $0.00
South Wairarapa Distr. Council Martinborough  Wairarapa $643,316.00 $406,456.00 $0.00
Kaikoura District Council Kincaid Rural Water Supply Canterbury $120,825.00 $53,700.00 $0.00
Waimakariri District Council Oxford Rural No2 Canterbury $1,386,386.00 $1,430,050.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Riverton Southland $1,261,298.00 $923,303.00 $0.00
Carterton District Council Carterton Wairarapa $410,689.00 $300,415.00 $0.00

Ashburton District Council Rakaia Canterbury $981,497.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Riverton Southland $1,569,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Waimakariri District Council Oxford Canterbury $1,945,697.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Eastern Bush/ Otahu Southland $813,400.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Lumsden/Balfour Southland $813,400.00 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council Edendale/ Wyndam Southland $3,123,600.00 $0.00 $0.00
Kaikoura District Council Fernleigh Rural Water Supply Kaikoura $12,084.00 $0.00 $0.00
Timaru District Council Rangitata Huts Canterbury $26,106.00 $0.00 $0.00
Timaru District Council Peel Forest Canterbury $26,960.00 $0.00 $0.00
Rodney District Council Wellsford Auckland $680,561.00 $0.00 $0.00
Whakatane District Council Te Mahoe Bay of Plenty $278,728.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ahuwhenu Trust, Herekino Owhata Northland $270,810.00 $0.00 $0.00

Not funded or not eligible



Attachment for Written Question  5341 (2008)
Drinking Water Assistance Programme Funding to 30 May 2008

Applicant Name Community Name Location Funding 
Applied for $ 

(Inc GST)

Maximum 
Government 

Funding (Ex GST)

Amount paid to 
May 2008 (Ex 

GST)

Southland District Council Tuatapere Southland $378,727.11 $0.00 $0.00
Waipapa A Iwi Mohaka Marae    Waipapa A Iwi Mohaka Marae Hawkes Bay $125,271.64 $0.00 $0.00
Clutha District Council    Tapanui Southland $449,866.67 $0.00 $0.00
Clutha District Council    Kaitangata Southland $368,355.56 $0.00 $0.00
Clutha District Council    Lawrence Southland $793,511.11 $0.00 $0.00
Clutha District Council    Balclutha Southland $354,933.33 $0.00 $0.00
Forest Lakes Forest Lakes Christian Camp Wellington $56,034.80 $0.00 $0.00
Pungarehu Marae Pungarehu Marae Taranaki $82,933.33 $0.00 $0.00
EcoQuest Education Foundation    Kaiaua Motor Camp Auckland $91,570.80 $0.00 $0.00
Okiwi Bay Water Supply Okiwi Bay Nelson/Marlb $129,553.98 $0.00 $0.00
Whakatane District Council    Murupara Bay of Plenty $71,624.89 $0.00 $0.00
Whakatane District Council    Taneatua Bay of Plenty $42,074.67 $0.00 $0.00
Whakatane District Council    Matata Bay of Plenty $42,074.67 $0.00 $0.00
Te Runanga O Arowhenua    Arowhenua Canterbury $49,597.33 $0.00 $0.00
Raupunga Te Huki Marae    Raupunga Hawkes Bay $48,450.00 $0.00 $0.00
Waikanae Christian Holiday Park    El Rancho Christian Camp Wellington $57,094.99 $0.00 $0.00
Kiwitea Rural Water Scheme    Kiwitea Rural Manuwatu $197,400.00 $0.00 $0.00
Tasman District Council    Upper Takaka Tasman $87,013.33 $0.00 $0.00
Manawatu District Council    Rongotea Manuwatu $2,317,600.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ngaitai Authority    Torere-Ngaitai Bay of Plenty $435,803.34 $0.00 $0.00
Parihaka Pa Parihaka Pa Taranaki $199,873.78 $0.00 $0.00
Southland District Council    Wyndham Southland $1,416,420.44 $0.00 $0.00
Ngatokowaru Marae Committee    Ngatokowaru Marae Wellington $19,023.11 $0.00 $0.00
Ashburton District Council    Mayfield Canterbury $102,342.22 $0.00 $0.00
Ashburton District Council    Mt Somers Canterbury $155,435.56 $0.00 $0.00
Ashburton District Council    Fairton Canterbury $149,983.11 $0.00 $0.00
Hinepukohurangi Trust Tatahoata Bay of Plenty $3,072.00 $0.00 $0.00
Hinepukohurangi Trust Papueru Bay of Plenty $3,072.22 $0.00 $0.00
Hinepukohurangi Trust Oputao Bay of Plenty $3,072.22 $0.00 $0.00
Hinepukohurangi Trust Te Wai Iti Bay of Plenty $3,072.22 $0.00 $0.00
Hinepukohurangi Trust Te Umuroa Bay of Plenty $3,072.22 $0.00 $0.00
Hinepukohurangi Trust Uwhiarae Bay of Plenty $8,475.56 $0.00 $0.00

Minister's decision not yet made



Attachment for Written Question  5341 (2008)
Drinking Water Assistance Programme Funding to 30 May 2008

Applicant Name Community Name Location Funding 
Applied for $ 

(Inc GST)

Maximum 
Government 

Funding (Ex GST)

Amount paid to 
May 2008 (Ex 

GST)

Hinepukohurangi Trust Maunapohatu Bay of Plenty $3,072.22 $0.00 $0.00
Ngaitai Umupuia Marae    Ngaitai Umupuia Marae Auckland $78,707.51 $0.00 $0.00
Manukau Peninsula Playcentre    Manukau Peninsula Playcentre Auckland $18,081.22 $0.00 $0.00
Kakahi Water Supply Society Inc. Kakahi Taranaki $269,883.56 $0.00 $0.00
Rangitikei District Council    Ratana Taranaki $110,622.22 $0.00 $0.00
Bridge Valley Christian Ranch    Bridge Valley Christian Ranch Nelson/Marlb $35,499.32 $0.00 $0.00
Matihetihe Marae Matihetihe Marae Northland $53,706.67 $0.00 $0.00
Te Karae Marae    Te Karae Marae Northland $26,981.33 $0.00 $0.00
Pakanae Marae    Pakanae Marae Northland $19,512.00 $0.00 $0.00
Waipuna Marae    Panguru Northland $53,706.67 $0.00 $0.00
Otatara Marae    Otatara Marae Northland $29,130.67 $0.00 $0.00
Pukerata Marae    Otaua Marae Northland $18,944.89 $0.00 $0.00
Moewhare Marae Trust    Moewhare Bay of Plenty $253,333.33 $0.00 $0.00
Tuhirangi Marae    Tuhirangi Marae Northland $58,803.50 $0.00 $0.00

Requested Approved Spent so far
TOTAL $44,703,400.32 $13,327,815.00 $934,305.76

Note that where the funding provided is considerably less than what was applied for it is because the applicants requested funding for items which were not 
eligible to be funded or because the Dep score reduced because of the differences between provisional Dep scores in 2001 and assessment of the applications 
using Dep 2006










